

ITEM NO.1502  
(For Judgment)

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal Nos.1445-1446/2012

SURESH & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 1458/2012

Date : 21-08-2018 These appeals were called on for pronouncement of Judgment today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, AOR

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Deepak Thakur, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Hon'ble Mr. Justice N.V. Ramana pronounced the reportable Judgment of the Bench comprising His Lordship and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Mohan M. Shantanagoudar.

We allow the Criminal Appeal Nos.1445-1446 of 2012, before us and simultaneously set aside the conviction and punishment as provided by the Trial Court in Sessions Case No. 60 of 1995 in Sessions Trial No. 22 of 1995, and dismiss the Criminal Appeal No. 1458 of 2012. Further the concerned authorities are directed to release the appellants-accused, if not required in any other case.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJ RANI NEGI)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed Reportable Judgment is placed on the file)